1		
2		
3		
4		
5		
6		
7	BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER	
8	FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE	
9	In Re: Appeal by	
10	The Neighbors to 3641 22 <sup>nd</sup> Ave West NOTICE OF APPEAL	
11	to the SDCI decision on SDCI #3028431	
12	Short Subdivision - to create two parcels of land from 3641 22nd Avenue West lot.	
13	land from 5041 22nd Avenue west lot.	
14	I. APPELLANT INFORMATION	
15	1. Appellant:	
16	Name: The Neighbors to 3641 22 <sup>nd</sup> Ave West	
17	Address: c/o David Moehring 3444 23nd Ave West, #B	
18	Seattle, WA 98199 Email: dmoehring@consultant.com	
19	In what format do you wish to receive documents from the Office of Hearing Examiner?	
20		
21	Check One: U.S. Mail FaxX Email Attachment	
22	2. Authorized Representative:	
23	Name David Moehring AIA NCARB	
24	Address         3444 23nd Ave West, #B, Seattle WAS 98199           Phone::         (312) 965-0634	
25	Email: dmoehring@consultant.com	
26	In what format do you wish to receive documents from the Office of Hearing Examiner?	
•	Check One: U.S. Mail Fax <u>X</u> Email Attachment	

1					
2	3.	Other Appellants:			
3		NOTE: Due to the Christmas and New Years' holidays, the Appellants' representative			
4		requested on December 20, 2017 an additional day to submit the appeal. That request was denied. The list of neighbors affected by the decision will not be officially identified until			
5		after they meet the evening of January 2, 2018. Therefore, the below list will be amended according to Hearing Examiner Rules.			
6 7		Home-Owner(s): MARK and STACEY MARRON Address: 3637 22ND AVE W Email:			
8 9 10		Home-Owner(s): SERGEI SHINKAREV Address: 3643 22ND AVE W Email:			
11 12		Home-Owner(s): HOLLY ASHINHURST Address: 3645 22ND AVE W Email:			
13 14		Home-Owner(s): SCOTT and KATERYNA ADAMS Address: 3626 23RD AVE W Email:			
15 16		Home-Owner(s): JEFF and SHELLEY LINCOLN Address: 3653 22ND AVE W			
17 18		Home-Owner(s): DAVID and KATHERINE STONE Address: 3632 23RD AVE W Email:			
19 20 21		Home-Owner(s): BETTY GREENE Address 1: 3646 23RD AVE W Address 2: 3642 23RD AVE W Email:			
22 23 24		Home-Owner(s): SIMON PATRICK and JANESSA STYCK Address: 3636 23RD AVE W Email:			
25 26					

1	
2	II. DECISION BEING APPEALED
3	1. <b>Decision Appealed</b> : Analysis & Decision in MUP File Nos. 3028431, dated December 18, 2017 and issued the following day, copy of which is available from the SDCI website at http://web6.seattle.gov/dpd/eplan/GetDocument.aspx?id=991785&src=WorkingDocs&n=Decisio
5	n%2FRecommendation
6	2. <b>Property address of decision being appealed</b> : The King County Assessor Parcel #: <u>2770601655</u> including the proposed addresses on the original parcel:
7 8 9	<ul> <li>a. <u>3641 22ND AVE W</u></li> <li>b. <u>3641 A 22ND AVE W</u></li> <li>c. <u>3641 B 22ND AVE W</u></li> <li>d. <u>3641 D 22ND AVE W</u></li> </ul>
10	1. Elements of decision being appealed. Check one or more as appropriate:
11	X Adequacy of conditions Variance (Departures)
12	Design Review and Departure       Adequacy of EIS         Conditional Use       Interpretation (See SMC 23.88.020)
13	EIS not required       X       Short Plat         Major Institution Master Plan       Rezone
14	Other (specify: )
15	III. APPEAL INFORMATION
16	1. What is your interest in this decision? (State how you are affected by it)
17	
18	The appellants live within residences adjacent to and near the site of 3641 22nd Avenue West (hereafter the "Subject Property"). The proposed development will adversely affect the appellants
19	by the proposed short plat. Subsequent development is indicated on the SDCI's public records website for this property. Ultimately, there would be adverse impacts upon neighborhood character
20	and aesthetics, the availability to of light and air to surrounding properties, which would impair use and enjoyment of their properties. The short plat granted without conditions to control
21	overdevelopment of a property based on it's LR1 zone is unjust to those who own properties in the surrounding area – burdening on-street parking, bus traffic, and infrastructure capacity.
22	
23 24	2. What are your objections to the decision? (List and describe what you believe to be the errors, omissions, or other problems with this decision.)
25 26	a. The Analysis and Decision is based upon an erroneous application of the short subdivision approval criteria at SMC 23.24.040.A including:
ļ	i. Failure to conform to other applicable land use code provisions (.040.A.1), including failure to provide adequate access and adequate area to meet

1	amenity area requirements and failure to allow for conformance to requirements of rowhouse development;
23	<ul><li>ii. Failure to provide adequacy of access for vehicles (.040.A.2), by failure to provide exclusive access for each of the proposed lots (23.84A.024);</li></ul>
4	<ul><li>iii. Failure to serve the public use and interests on account of failure to conform to other land use code provisions (.040.A.3);</li></ul>
5	b. The Analysis and Decision lacks support by adequate reasoning in that the decision
6	contains no findings of fact, the analysis is conclusory and fails to consider all applicable criteria and land use code provisions, and the decision fails to show how
7	the decision criteria have been satisfied. The decision differs in no material respect from other decisions approving short plats in LR 1 zones.
8	
9	c. SDCI's approval of the challenged short plat and its approval of similar short plats in the LR 1 zone conflicts with purpose, intent, and requirements for rowhouse
10	development.
11	d. The decision fails to identify or require conditions to be applied in the granting of the subdivision to assure subsequent development resulting from the subdivision does
12	not result in non-compliance with all relative sections. Especially the following:
13	i. SMC 23.84A.024 - "L" for easement access requirements;
14	<ul> <li>ii. SMC 23.84A.032 – "R" (20) for rowhouse development rules;</li> <li>iii. SMC 23.45.512 for Density Limits in Lowrise Zones (Figure 2).</li> </ul>
15	iv. Tree Protection rules (see Figure 1 on last page).
16	e. The decision intentionally ignores the developer's primary intent of the subdivision,
17	which is to circumvent allowable zoning density by the use of a short plat subdivision. The SDCI does not typically approve of any development for a site of
18	this size where the number of dwellings exceed the permissible calculated density of three dwellings on an LR1 Lot of this size. Reference
19	http://www.kingcounty.gov/council/legislation/kc_code/22_Title_19A.
20	which specifically states: "19A.08.180 Circumvention of zoning density prohibited. A legal lot, which has
21	been subject to a boundary line adjustment or created through a legally recognized land segregation process and is of sufficient land area to be subdivided at the density
22	applicable to the lot, may be further segregated. However, such further segregation
23	of the lot shall not be permitted if the total number of lots contained within the external boundaries of the lots subject to the original boundary line adjustment or
24	the total number of lots contained within the external boundary of the parcel subject to the original land segregation, exceed the density allowed under current zoning.
25	(Ord. 13694 § 53, 1999)."
26	

1	
1	

2

3

4

## 3. Relief Requested.

The Appellant requests that the Hearing Examiner remand the decision with instructions to prepare a complete analysis and recommendation that has applied all of the criteria required to grant a decision. This includes any of the following measures as allowed by the Hearing Examiner:

5	a.	Vacation of the Analysis and Decision;
6	b.	Correct the SDCI Director's failure to include conditions assuring compliance with Land Use Code requirements.
7	с.	Require a certified arborist evaluation to be submitted so that the Director may apply
8 9		the required criteria of whether the proposed division of land is designed to maximize the retention of existing trees. This report must also consider all smaller trees that are within environmentally critical areas.
10	d.	Require a completed site plan with the existing trees shown that have the potential to be retained, including alternative approaches to the lot subdivision so that the
11		Director may apply the required criteria of whether the proposed division of land is designed to maximize the retention of existing trees.
12	e.	Require a completed site plan showing the adequate width of easements for access
13		required for pedestrians, vehicles, utilities and fire protection as provided in Section 23.53.005, Access to lots, and Section 23.53.006, Pedestrian access and circulation.
14 15	f.	Require a decision which is granted on a condition that subsequent development does not exceed the allowed dwelling density of the parent lot.
16		
	Filed c	on behalf of the Neighbors to 3641 22 <sup>nd</sup> Ave West this Second day of January, 2018.
17	Theu	on behan of the recignoors to 5041 22 Ave west this second day of January, 2010.
18		
19		
20		By: David Moehring, representing Neighbors to 3641 22 <sup>nd</sup> Ave West
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
-		

